
 
 
 

ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR 
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
Page | 1 
(No. 2:15-CV-286-JLQ)  
 

 

 

 

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES 

UNION OF WASHINGTON 

FOUNDATION 

901 Fifth Ave, Suite 630 

Seattle, WA 98164 

(206) 624-2184 

 

1 
 

2 
 

3 
 

4 
 

5 
 

6 
 

7 
 

8 
 

9 
 

10 
 

11 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
 

15 
 

16 
 

17 
 

18 
 

19 
 

20 
 

21 
 

22 
 

23 
 

24 
 

25 
 

26 
 

27 

Emily Chiang, WSBA No. 50517 

echiang@aclu-wa.org 

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  

OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION 

901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630   

Seattle, WA 98164 

Phone: 206-624-2184 

 

Dror Ladin (admitted pro hac vice) 

Steven M. Watt (admitted pro hac vice)    

Hina Shamsi (admitted pro hac vice)       

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 

 

Lawrence S. Lustberg (admitted pro hac vice) 

Kate E. Janukowicz (admitted pro hac vice) 

Daniel J. McGrady (admitted pro hac vice) 

Avram D. Frey (admitted pro hac vice) 

GIBBONS P.C. 

 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

 

SULEIMAN ABDULLAH SALIM,      

MOHAMED AHMED BEN SOUD, OBAID  

ULLAH (AS PERSONAL  

REPRESENTATIVE OF GUL RAHMAN),    

 

Plaintiffs,  

 

v.  

  

JAMES ELMER MITCHELL and JOHN  

“BRUCE” JESSEN 

 

Defendants.  

 

  

No. CV-15-0286-JLQ 
 
[PROPOSED] ORDER 
GRANTING 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION 
FOR PARTIAL 
SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
 
 
NOTE ON MOTION 
CALENDAR: 
 
JULY 28, 2017,  
9:30 A.M., AT 
SPOKANE, 
WASHINGTON 
 
 

Case 2:15-cv-00286-JLQ    Document 178-1    Filed 05/22/17



 
 
 

ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR 
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
Page | 2 
(No. 2:15-CV-286-JLQ)  
  

 

 

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES 

UNION OF WASHINGTON 

FOUNDATION 

901 Fifth Ave, Suite 630 

Seattle, WA 98164 

(206) 624-2184 

 

1 
 

2 
 

3 
 

4 
 

5 
 

6 
 

7 
 

8 
 

9 
 

10 
 

11 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
 

15 
 

16 
 

17 
 

18 
 

19 
 

20 
 

21 
 

22 
 

23 
 

24 
 

25 
 

26 
 

27 

Plaintiffs Suleiman Abdullah Salim, Mohamed Ahmed Ben Soud, and 

Obaid Ullah (as personal representative of Gul Rahman) moved this Court, 

pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, for an Order of 

partial summary judgment on their claim that Defendants James Elmer Mitchell 

and John “Bruce” Jessen aided and abetted the torture and other cruel, inhuman, 

and degrading treatment that Plaintiffs suffered. The Court having considered all 

of the papers filed in support of, and in opposition to, the motion and any oral 

arguments by counsel, and good cause appearing, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary 

Judgment is GRANTED in its entirety. 

DATED this _____ day of _______________, 2017. 

 

 

 

 

           

       Honorable Justin L. Quackenbush 

Case 2:15-cv-00286-JLQ    Document 178-1    Filed 05/22/17


