1 2 3 4 5	Emily Chiang, WSBA No. 50517 echiang@aclu-wa.org AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION 901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630 Seattle, WA 98164 Phone: 206-624-2184	
6 7 8 9	Dror Ladin (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Steven M. Watt (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Hina Shamsi (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOU	JNDATION
10 11 12 13	Lawrence S. Lustberg (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Kate E. Janukowicz (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Daniel J. McGrady (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Avram D. Frey (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) GIBBONS P.C.	
14 15	Attorneys for Plaintiffs UNITED STATES DISTE	RICT COURT
16 17 18	FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT SULEIMAN ABDULLAH SALIM, MOHAMED AHMED BEN SOUD, OBAID	
19	ULLAH (AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF GUL RAHMAN), Plaintiffs,	No. CV-15-0286-JLQ [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL
21 22	v.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT NOTE ON MOTION
23 24 25	JAMES ELMER MITCHELL and JOHN "BRUCE" JESSEN Defendants.	CALENDAR: JULY 28, 2017, 9:30 A.M., AT SPOKANE,
26		WASHINGTON

ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT Page | 1 (No. 2:15-CV-286-JLQ) AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION 901 Fifth Ave, Suite 630 Seattle, WA 98164 (206) 624-2184

Case 2:15-cv-00286-JLQ Document 178-1 Filed 05/22/17

1 2	Plaintiffs Suleiman Abdullah Salim, Mohamed Ahmed Ben Soud, and	
3	Obaid Ullah (as personal representative of Gul Rahman) moved this Court,	
4	pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, for an Order of	
5	partial summary judgment on their claim that Defendants James Elmer Mitchell	
6	and John "Bruce" Jessen aided and abetted the torture and other cruel, inhuman,	
7	and degrading treatment that Plaintiffs suffered. The Court having considered al	
8	of the papers filed in support of, and in opposition to, the motion and any oral	
9	arguments by counsel, and good cause appearing,	
10		
11 12	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Plaintiffs' Motion for Partial Summary	
13	Judgment is GRANTED in its entirety.	
14	DATED this day of, 2017.	
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22 23	Honorable Justin L. Quackenbush	
24		
25		
26		

ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT Page | 2 (No. 2:15-CV-286-JLQ)

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION 901 Fifth Ave, Suite 630 Seattle, WA 98164 (206) 624-2184